
  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: (0113) 37 88642 

 
A 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 22nd February, 2024 at 10.30 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m. 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr J Akhtar - Little London and Woodhouse 
Cllr B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale 
Cllr S Golton (Chair) - Rothwell 
Cllr P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 
Cllr A Hannan - Headingley and Hyde Park  
Cllr N Harrington 
Cllr A Khan 

- Wetherby 
- Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 

Cllr A Maloney - Beeston and Holbeck 
Cllr A McCluskey - Farnley and Wortley 
Cllr A Rontree - Kirkstall 
Cllr S Seary - Pudsey 
Cllr P Stables - Wetherby 
Cllr J Tudor - Killingbeck and Seacroft 
Vacancy  
Vacancy  

 
To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are 
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please 
advise us in advance by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access 
requirements, or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take 
into account. Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be 
observing and include your full name and contact details’.                    
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on 
the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at 
the commencement of the meeting. 

 
Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) - 22 February 2024

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=12233


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25 JANUARY 2024 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 January 2024. 
 

5 - 14 

7   
 

  HOUSING ACTIVITY UPDATE 
 
To receive an update from the Chief Officer for 
Housing on key areas of Housing Leeds activity 
during 2023/24.  
 

15 - 
28 

8   
 

  ENSURING THE RESILIENCE OF THE THIRD 
SECTOR IN LEEDS 
 
To receive an update on progress towards 
ensuring the future resilience of the third sector in 
Leeds.  
 

29 - 
46 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

47 - 
70 



 

 
D 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment, Housing & Communities) will take 
place on 21 March 2024 at 10.30am. There will be 
a pre-meeting for all Scrutiny Board members at 
10.00am.  
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2024 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Golton in the Chair 

 Councillors P Stables, B Anderson, 
J Akhtar, P Grahame, A Maloney, J Tudor, 
A Hannan, A Rontree, S Seary, A Khan, 
N Harrington and J Heselwood 

 
 
 

70 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals.  
 

71 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information.  
 

72 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
 

73 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

74 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr A McCluskey.  
 
Cllr J Heselwood attended as a substitute.  
 

75 Minutes - 7 December 2023  
 

The minutes of 7 December 2023 were approved.  
 

76 Budget Proposals  
 

The Chair noted that the Executive Board’s budget proposals were referred to 
Scrutiny for consideration and comment on 13 December 2023.  
 
Initial working groups took place in December 2023 to enable scrutiny 
members to discuss the budget proposals so far as they related to the remits 
of their respective boards.  
 
There is further opportunity for members to consider the proposals at the 
January cycle of public Scrutiny Board meetings. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2024 

 

 
The comments and conclusions of all the Scrutiny Boards will be summarised 
in a joint report that will be submitted to the Executive Board in February.  
 
When the Executive Board refers the final budget proposals to Council, its 
members will need to report how they have taken account of any 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Boards. 
 
Those in attendance for this item were: 
 

 Cllr M Harland (Executive Member, Communities) 

 Cllr M Rafique (Executive Member, Energy, Environment & Green 
Spaces) 

 Cllr J Lennox (Executive Member, Housing) 

 Cllr D Coupar (Executive Member, Resources) 

 James Rogers (Director, Communities, Housing & Environment) 

 Paul Money (Chief Officer, Safer, Stronger Communities) 

 Lee Hemsworth (Chief Officer, Community Hubs, Welfare & Business 
Support) 

 John Woolmer (Chief Officer, Environmental Services) 

 John Mulcahy (Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory) 

 David McNutt (Senior Finance Business Partner) 

 Gerard Tinsdale (Chief officer, Housing) 

 Adam Crampton (Head of Property Management) 
 
The Chair summarised the comments, conclusions and recommendations of 
members of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) at 
their working group in December 2023.  
 
He noted that the following matters had been discussed and would therefore 
be reflected in the joint Scrutiny report:  
 
- Expansion of district parking charges and the service review proposal 

relating to new charges at Middleton, Roundhay and Temple Newsam.  
 

- The introduction of car parking charges at Golden Acre and Otley Chevin 
Parks (categorised as a ‘business as usual’ saving with further comment 
scheduled under the following item). 
 

- Trade Union engagement with proposals to reduce staffing numbers.   
 

- The distribution of Welcome Spaces for winter 2024.  
 

- Continued publication of both Business as Usual and Service Review 
proposals.  
 

- Assurances were sought regarding attracting new users to community 
centres to generate income, reductions in 3rd sector funding, opportunities 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2024 

 

to improve insulation in community buildings and the likelihood of 
increased fly tipping due to bulky waste charges.  
 

- Members requested that community committees receive information 
about costs for services carried out by the cleaner neighbourhoods’ 
teams - to inform local decisions about future se
[...]


 

 
The Chair informed colleagues that he had received communication from two 
other Scrutiny Board Chairs on this issue. Concerns had been raised by 
members of the Adults, Health & Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board about the 
potential impact of introducing charges on support for active lifestyles. The 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board had highlighted concern about the 
consultation process in their budget discussions.  
 
The Chair highlighted that a report had been published on 2 January 2024 
outlining a response to proposals to introduce charges at Golden Acre Park 
and Otley Chevin Forest Park, following public consultation.  
 
As a Board member, Cllr B Anderson requested that this was brought to the 
Scrutiny Board for further discussion ahead of comments on the budget 
proposals being submitted to the Executive Board.  
 
Given the comments on this matter across three Scrutiny Boards, and the 
timeframes for submitting the joint scrutiny report on the budget to Executive 
Board, the Chair confirmed that he had agreed to the request to include the 
report on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Those in attendance for this item were:  
 

 Cllr M Rafique (Executive Member, Energy, Environment & Green 
Space) 

 Cllr D Coupar (Executive member, Resources) 

 James Rogers (Director, Communities, Housing & Environment) 

 Polly Cook (Chief Officer, Climate, Environment & Green Spaces) 
 
The Chair invited Cllr B Anderson to outline his concerns about the proposals 
and asked the Director to clarify the distinction between ‘Business As Usual’ 
savings and Service Review proposals. 
 
Cllr Anderson informed colleagues that, while he acknowledged the very 
challenging circumstances relating to the Council’s budget, he had a several 
concerns about the proposal to introduce charges at these parks. Those 
concerns included:  
 
- Facilities for making cash payments.  
- The availability of an equality impact assessment to enable members to 

understand how su
[...]
ion of canopy cover, which would require external 
measurements and would therefore incur a cost.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) Members noted the contents of the report and the appendices.  
 

b) The Principal Scrutiny Officer will liaise with the relevant service leads 
to schedule updates on the transformation projects within the 2024/25 
work programme.  

 
c) An update on hate crime will be scheduled for a future Scrutiny Board 

meeting.  
 

d) Further information was requested in relation to woodland creation, 
including a breakdown of the number of trees planted in each ward of 
the city.  

 
79 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Advisor advised the Scrutiny Board that draft dates for 
2024/25 had been circulated and that members should have received 
invitations to two remote working groups.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Members noted the contents of the draft 2023/24 work programme.  
 

80 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on 22 February 
2024 at 10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for all board members at 
10.00am. 

Page 14



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 
a) The Scrutiny Board Housing, Environment and Communities is asked to note and comment 

on the update in relation to housing activity during 2023/24. 

 

 

 

Housing Activity Update 

Date: 22 February 2024 

Report of:  Chief Officer, Housing 

Report to:  Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Mandy Sawyer 

Tel: 0113 5350703 

This report updates the Board on key areas of Housing Leeds activity during 2023/24, 

including: 

 Council housing rent collection 

 Council housing voids performance 

 Council housing repairs and maintenance 

 Damp, mould and condensation 

 Asset management and investment 

 Building Safety Act requirements 

 Rehousin
[...]
a Damp and Mould Policy and Damp and 
Mould Strategy, consistent with industry guidance and best practice. 

c) Training has now been delivered to the vast majority of front line staff within Housing 
Leeds. An e-learning packing is also being developed to supplement this training.  

d) The dedicated Damp and Mould Team continues to triage all calls relating to damp, 
mould and condensation. Additional resource has been aligned to this team to ensure 
there is capacity to meet the demand for the service.  

e) Resident communications remains a high priority task, ensuring tenants are supported 
to know how best report issues of damp, mould and condensation and are frequently 
provided with practical advice on how best to minimise condensation in the home.  

f) Several improvements are being introduced following the recommendations made by 
Leeds Tenant Scrutiny Board after its recent review of the advice and support that the 
service provides residents around damp and mould. These improvements include 
providing access to a more engaging practical awareness video, developing the 
communication forward plan, and enhancing the current website content.  

g) The service is currently actively engaged in the consultation from Department of 
Levelling Up, Communities and Housing relating to proposals for Awaab’s Law.  

 
5. Asset Management and Investment 
a) The 2023/24 HRA Capital Programme is on track to deliver around £73m of investment 

works by the end of the year, including £29.2m of major decarbonisation and energy 
efficiency projects.  

b) The Investment Programme also remains on track to exceed the commitment to deliver 
in excess of £100m of decarbonisation works between 2020 and 2025, with over £62m 
of works already delivered and a further £40m currently on site.  

c) The 2024/25 programme is now well developed with further investment to be 
committed to decarbonisation works, as well as additional funding being allocation to 
programmes of work aimed 
[...]
9



What is this report about?  

 
1. A draft work schedule for the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) is 

presented at Appendix 1 for consideration and discussion. Reflected in the work schedule are 
known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and budget monitoring, identified Budget 
and Policy Framework items and specific member requests for individual work items. 
 

2. The Executive Board minutes from the meetings held on 7 February 2024 are also attached as 
Appendix 2. The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the Executive Board minutes, 
insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and consider any matter where specific 
scrutiny activity may also be warranted. 

 

3. Members may wish to note that the Executive Board agenda included the response to the 
Scrutiny Board’s recommendations relating to the accessibility and safety of parks and green 
spaces (original recommendations were included at Appendix 1). The agenda also included the 
joint Scrutiny Report, which responded to the initial budget proposals. This can be found at 
appendix 3 within the full budget report (page 123).  
 

Developing the work schedule 
 

4. When considering any developments and/or modifications to the work schedule, effort should 
be undertaken to: 

 

 Avoid unnecessary duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring, a particular issue. 

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add value and can 
be delivered within an agreed time frame. 

 Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as part of a 
policy/scrutiny review. 

 Seek advice about available resources and relevant timings, taking into consideration the 
workload across the Scrutiny Boards and the type of Scrutiny taking place. 

 Build in sufficient flexibility to enable the consideration of urgent matters that may arise 
during t
[...]
im of delivering further 
progress and improvement.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report and appendices, be noted; 

 
(b) That it be recognised that a robust, yet proportionate approach to 

health, safety and wellbeing risk management continues to be applied 
within the Council, in order to enable the Council do the best it can with 
the resources and information available. 
 

(Councillor J Pryor left the meeting during the consideration of this item) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  5.00PM, FRIDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 25 January 2024
	Minutes

	7 Housing Activity Update
	Feb 24 Scrutiny Housing Activity appendix

	8 Ensuring the Resilience of the Third Sector in Leeds
	9 Work Schedule
	App 1 EHC work schedule for 2023 24
	App 2 07022024 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Golton in the Chair 

 Councillors P Stables, B Anderson, 
J Akhtar, J Tudor, A Hannan, A McCluskey, 
A Rontree, S Seary, A Khan and 
N Harrington 

 
 
 

81 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusals of inspection of documents. 
 

82 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items.  
 

83 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
 

84 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  
 
However, Cllr N Harrington requested that it be noted she is a trustee of 
Wetherby in Support of the Elderly (WiSE) and Cllr S Golton asked that it be 
noted he is appointed as a Council representative to Voluntary Action Leeds 
(VAL).  
 

85 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs P Grahame and A Maloney.  
 

86 Minutes - 25 January 2024  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the 25 January 2024 were approved. 
 

87 Matters Arising  
 

Regarding minutes 76 and 77, it was noted that the response of all five 
scrutiny boards to the budget proposals was submitted to the Executive Board 
on 7 February 2024. The report was also included in the document pack 
submitted to Council on 21 February 2024.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

The Chair also confirmed that he had attended the Executive Board meeting 
on 7 February 2024 to make representations relating to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations regarding the accessibility and safety of parks and 
greenspaces.  
 

88 Housing Activity Update  
 

The Chair introduced the item noting that the accompanying report updates 
the Scrutiny Board on key areas of Housing Leeds activity during 2023/24 – 
including housing rent collection, council housing voids, housing repairs and 
maintenance, complaints and damp, mould and condensation. 
 
Those in attendance for this item were: 
 

 Dennis Moody (Chair, Tenant Scrutiny Board) 

 Cllr Jess Lennox (Executive Member for Housing) 

 James Rogers (Director, Communities, Housing & Environment) 

 Mandy Sawyer (Head of Housing and Neighbourhood Services) 

 Adam Crampton (Head of Property Management) 

 Kerrie Murray (Head of Homelessness) 

 Craig Simpson (Head of Leeds Building Services) 
 
Mandy Sawyer provided introductory comments, noting that the report reflects 
improvements in relation to several key performance indicators for Housing 
Leeds. 
 
She highlighted the ongoing prioritisation of tenant concerns about damp, 
mould and condensation. She advised the Scrutiny Board that further 
improvements to advice and support services are being introduced following 
the recommendations of Leeds Tenant Scrutiny Board - this includes 
providing access to a practical awareness video.  
 
Dennis Moody welcomed the fact that the Council accepted the 
recommendations of the Tenant Scrutiny Board about damp and mould.  
 
Members sought clarity about the process that is followed in instances where 
damp, mould or condensation are reported. Adam Crampton set out the 
assessment process, along with timescales for dealing with the hazard in the 
first instance while the root cause is being established.  
 
Concern was expressed about increased pressure on homelessness services. 
Board members were informed that there is a particular increase in the 
number of households who are unable to remain with family members, which 
may be attributable the cost-of-living crisis.  
 
As a consequence of increased pressure, it was noted that there are more 
households living in temporary accommodation than the last time figures were 
reported to the Scrutiny Board. Kerrie Murray informed the Board that there is 
an increase of around 15 families a quarter moving into temporary 
accommodation.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

 
Kerrie provided an overview of work to increase provision for both families 
and single households. 1500 people contact the service each week and 
around 150 of those are seeking temporary accommodation. The service 
continues to adopt a preventative approach to homelessness and therefore 
intervenes in cases very early. This approach was supported by Scrutiny 
Board members.  
 
Members were reminded that consultation on changes to the local lettings 
policy is underway in response to pressure on the housing register. It was 
noted that Scrutiny Board members attended a working group in January 
2024 on this process.  
 
Mandy assured members that the Council would provide a robust response to 
the new requirements of the 2023 Social Housing (Regulation) Act, which is 
being overseen by the Regulator of Social Housing.  
 
Clarity was sought about the procedures that are followed in instances where 
a tenant cannot pay their rent. Mandy provided an overview of the support 
that is provided to tenants and underlined the importance of engaging with the 
tenant before initiating a formal process.  
 
She informed members that over 3,600 households have been supported to 
make some payment against rent arrears in 2023/24. This supportive 
approach has also resulted in more income being collected by the Council.  
 
At the request of members, Mandy also set out the formal process for 
informing tenants that they are at risk of losing their home and outlined the 
steps that could lead to court proceedings. Mandy reiterated that there had 
been very few evictions in recent years. 
 
Members queried whether refurbished garages could be let at higher rents to 
generate additional income. It was confirmed by Adam Crampton that a broad 
strategy for dealing with garages is in development. Opportunities to invest in 
sites that could deliver increased income may be explored as part of such a 
strategy. It was confirmed that in such cases ward members would be 
consulted about sites in their communities.  
 
Members requested further detail about the number of garages in each ward, 
categorised by those that are let, those that are void and those that are 
unable to be let due to being in a state of disrepair.  

 
It was confirmed that at the end of December 2023 700 properties were void, 
representing 1.35% of housing stock. This has reduced further since that time. 
It was confirmed that the target for voids remains 1%. 
 
Cllr Lennox reiterated that it is desirable to have some void properties to 
enable people to ‘move through the system.’ However, she welcomed the 
overall trend of reduction in the level of voids.   
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

Members requested a breakdown by ward of void properties and the reasons 
why those properties are void. There was particular interest in properties that 
have been void for over six months. 
 
Consideration was given to the challenge of car ownership amongst tenants 
of high-rise buildings where there are limited parking spaces.  
 
At the request of members, Adam Crampton provided an overview of how 
large or complex repairs are co-ordinated, highlighting an approach that 
draws on project management skills with the service.  
 
Members were informed that high value repairs have increased over the last 
6-9 months but changes to the process of managing these cases has 
improved efficiency.  
 
It was noted that a need to improve communication associated with repairs is 
a recurring theme in tenant satisfaction surveys. Improvements have been 
made to the way in which teams engage with tenants.  
 
Craig Simpson set out how Leeds Building Services (LBS) has strengthened 
communication with tenants. He noted the importance of developing strong 
relationships with housing managers, councillors and tenants.  He provided an 
overview of the complaints process within LBS and the approach taken to 
larger works involving multiple visits to a property and several trades. 
Members welcomed the imminent introduction of ‘on the way’ texts. However, 
they also recommended introducing the means through which tenants could 
also respond to such messages. 
 
Adam Crampton confirmed that 85% of appointments to carry out repairs are 
kept. He acknowledged the need to improve further but welcomed the positive 
trajectory.  
  
Members sought clarity about whether there is the potential for the Council to 
dispose of a freehold where the associated properties have been purchased 
under the ‘right to buy’ mechanism. Adam Crampton confirmed that this issue 
is being explored. 
 
Other matters raised by members of the Scrutiny Board included: 
 
- It was confirmed that the 2023/24 HRA Capital Programme is on track to 

deliver £29.2m of major decarbonisation and energy efficiency projects.  
 

- Opportunities to invest in environmental enhancements around Council 
owned assets will be considered within the context of financial 
constraints..  
 

- The process of annual investment in the repair and replacement of lifts in 
high rise blocks.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

- Concerns about the condition of signage to indicate where residents with 
disabilities can park.  

 
- Progress with the Renters Reform Bill. Cllr Lennox noted she would be 

writing to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up to advocate for the 
abolition of Section 21 evictions.  
 

- The process for rehousing people with complex needs.  
 
- Mandy confirmed that the service is on track to ensure compliance with 

the Building Safety Act once the requirements go live.   
 

- Progress to rehouse the residents of 11 high rise blocks identified for 
demolition.  

 
RESOLVED: The Scrutiny Board noted and commented upon the update in 
relation to housing activity during 2023/24.  
 

89 Ensuring the Resilience of the Third Sector in Leeds  
 

Those in attendance for this item were: 
 

 Cllr Mary Harland (Executive Member) 

 James Rogers (Director, Communities, Housing & Environment) 

 Paul Money (Chief Officer, Safer, Stronger Communities) 

 Samantha Powell (3rd Sector & Migration Partner Manager) 

 Hannah Bailey (Chief Officer, Voluntary Action Leeds) 

 Pip Goff (Director, Volition part of Forum Central)  
 
The Chair introduced the item, reiterating the value of the 3rd sector in Leeds 
and its integral role in supporting sustainable communities.  
 
Cllr Harland reflected upon the diverse benefits the third sector delivers for the 
city and its citizens. She acknowledged the challenge of the third sector being 
asked to meet increased demand at a time of increased financial constraints.  
 
Pip Goff thanked Samantha Powell for the collaborative approach to 
developing the accompanying report. She reiterated the huge challenges for 
the sector with multiple costs pressures facing organisations of all sizes. She 
noted that the third sector is now working in spaces that may have been 
occupied by local authority or health partners in previous years and she 
stressed the importance of identifying ways in which to work collaboratively in 
future.  
 
Hannah Bailey echoed Pip Goff’s comments, noting that the challenges facing 
the third sector are reflective of national trends. She highlighted that cost 
pressures facing organisations are compounded by increased demand from 
citizens who are themselves facing a ‘cost of living crisis.’  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

The Scrutiny Board was provided with examples of successful collaboration 
between the third sector and public partners – for example Voluntary Action 
Leeds and Forum Central working with the Council to deliver the most recent 
Welcome Spaces Programme in the city. However, members were also asked 
to note that there has been a 25% reduction in the number of volunteers in the 
city and a reduction in the number of small and medium sized organisations.  
 
Hannah went on to welcome the development of Leeds Third Sector Strategy 
2023 – 2028 and the launch of Leeds Volunteer Strategy - as key documents 
produced for the sector with wide support from strategic partners.  
 
It was agreed that there is a challenge for city partners in retaining the 
vibrancy of the third sector in Leeds at a time when the role of public 
organisations is reducing. It was acknowledged that this poses a significant 
challenge but also provides opportunities for bold, creative solutions.  
 
The Scrutiny Board welcomed the report and noted the valuable role the third 
sector plays in supporting some of the city’s most vulnerable citizens, as well 
as supporting minority communities.  
 
The Board noted that the State of The Third Sector reports reflects the 
resilience of the sector. However, members recognised the need for greater 
long term planning to promote stability and sustainability. Pip highlighted the 
challenge for many third sector organisations of having to engage in short 
term contracts.  
 
The Board questioned whether there would be value in the Council supporting 
the third sector to produce further information about the sector’s performance, 
potentially through a visible, regular ‘health check’ on the sector. The potential 
value of introducing Key Performance Indicators was explored, along with 
ways in which to reflect practical challenges such as declining number of 
volunteers and “red tape” associated with commissioning processes.  
 
The Scrutiny Board queried whether there is a future role for the Board in 
examining some of these issues in more detail with stakeholders.  
 
Hannah Bailey expressed reservations about whether a single suite of KPIs 
could adequately capture the complex nature of the third sector in Leeds, 
which has over 3,000 organisations of varying sizes. However, she agreed 
that the public sector has an important role to play in creating the conditions to 
enable the sector and communities to thrive beyond commissioning services. 
Council investment in third sector infrastructure was seen as important in 
helping to create the right conditions for third sector groups to come together 
and deliver services effectively.  
 
Pip Goff and Paul Money reiterated that the accompanying report 
demonstrates the importance of collaboration and co-production, and that 
there is support in the sector for this approach.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

Members examined some of the barriers reported by third sector 
organisations including access to community assets and ways in which third 
sector organisations can share their knowledge to strengthen decision making 
at a neighbourhood level.  
 
Reference was made to current research by the University of Leeds into 
urban co-production for disused land in Leeds.  
 
Members recommended that consideration be given as to how the third sector 
might be engaged in the Council’s ongoing community committee review.  
 
Consideration was given to increased knowledge sharing amongst third sector 
organisations and a “generous approach to leadership” in the sector, 
particularly since the pandemic.  
 
In response to member queries further information was provided in relation to 
the Leeds Community Anchors network.  
 
Members recommended further consideration be given to how funding at a 
West Yorkshire level complements that being provided at a Leeds level.  
 
The Chair thanked Pip and Hannah for their attendance, and their work within 
the sector. He reiterated that the Board would be happy to engage with the 
third sector in any areas where there is scope to add value.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the content of the report and recommended that 
further engagement in the next municipal year.  
 
12.16pm Cllr Anderson left the meeting.  
12.21pm Cllr Hannan left the meeting.  
 

90 Work Schedule  
 

Members considered the draft work programme for 2023/24.  
 
The Executive Board minutes from the meeting on 7 February 2024 were also 
appended to this item for consideration so far as they relate to the remit of the 
Scrutiny Board.  
 
Members were asked to note the arrangements for a remote working group 
which will consider the Regulation of Social Landlords. 
 
 
RESOLVED: The Scrutiny Board noted the draft 2023/24 work programme.   
 

91 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing  & 
Communities) will take place on 21 March 2024 at 10.30am. There will be a 
pre-meeting for all board members at 10.00am. 


